
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Licensing 
Committee 

  

 

To Members of the Committee:  
 
Roy Chamdal (Chair) 

Darran Davies (Vice-Chair) 

Reeta Chamdal 

Becky Haggar 

Scott Farley 

Janet Gardner 

Kuldeep Lakhmana 

Barry Nelson-West 

Peter Smallwood 

Colleen Sullivan 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY 31 JANUARY 
2024 
 

 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE 5, 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This Agenda is available online at: 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below: 
 

 

  
Published: Tuesday 23 January 2024 

 Contact: Anisha Teji - Democratic 
Services 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services.  
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitors 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room. 
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services. For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To agree the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting on 4 April 2023   1 – 6  

4 To agree the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 11 May 2023        7  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in 
public and that the items of business marked Part 2 in private 

 

Part 1 - Members, Press and Public 

6 Presentation from the UK Border Agency                                                           - 

7 Presentation from Trading Standards                                                                 -  

8 Legislative and Industry Update                                                                        9 – 16  

9 Committee Forward Planner                                                                           17 – 18  

10 Recent Licensing sub-committee decisions and                                             19 – 80  
ratification of past sub-committee minutes 

11 Agree date for rescheduled Mock Hearing                                                         -  

 

 

Part 2 - Members Only 
 

 

12 Discussion on recent licensing cases                                                                 -  

That these reports and matters in Part 2 be declared as exempt from publication as they may involve the 
disclosure of information in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraphs 1,2, 5 & 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that the report contains information relating to an 
individual, information likely to reveal the identity of an individual, information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings and information relating to any action 
taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime and that the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

13 Any other items the Chairman agrees as urgent or relevant                             - 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
Tuesday, 4 April 2023 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 
 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Roy Chamdal (Chairman) 
Darran Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 
Reeta Chamdal 
Scott Farley 
Janet Gardner 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Barry Nelson-West 
Peter Smallwood 
Colleen Sullivan 
 
Officers Present:  
Mark Braddock (Democratic Services) 
Daniel Ferrer (Licensing Services) 
Lois King (Licensing Services) 
Chantelle McCleod (Legal Services) 
 
Also Present: 
PC Dave Butler 
PC Penelope Brown 
PC James Bradshaw 
 
 

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
All Members were present. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
There were no interests declared by Members present. 
 

27. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2022 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

28. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 2 IN 
PRIVATE 
 
It was confirmed that items marked public and private would be heard as set out on 
the agenda. 
 

29. METROPOLITAN POLICE SERVICE PRESENTATION ON LICENSING 
RESPONSIBILITIES AND MEMBER QUESTIONS (VERBAL UPDATE) 
 
Representatives from the Metropolitan Police provided an update on their role and 
responsibilities in relation to licensing matters in the Hillingdon area. They introduced 
themselves and explained that Hillingdon was part of the West area policing unit, 
covering Hillingdon, Ealing and Hounslow. They expressed their dedication to 
assisting with licensing matters in these boroughs and discussed their daily 
responsibilities. 
 
The police officers explained that they closely collaborate with the local Council's 
licensing team, dealing with various aspects of licensing, such as processing new 
premises license applications, variations to licenses and changes in license holders. 
They highlighted their focus on preventing crime and disorder in licensed premises. 
This involved conducting daily checks to identify any licensed premises with crime 
and disorder issues and taking appropriate actions, including meetings, advice, or 
enforcement if necessary. 
 
With approximately a thousand licensed premises in Hillingdon, effective 
communication and collaboration were essential to ensure responsible operations. 
The officers mentioned their involvement in multi-agency work and partnerships with 
local authorities. They briefed the Committee on the "Ask for Angela" initiative, 
aimed at providing a
[...]
e. 
 
Additionally, Councillors raised the licensing of taxi activity in London, though it was 
noted that taxi licensing in London was under TfL jurisdiction.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee notes the report. 
 

32. COMMITTEE FORWARD PLANNER 2023/24 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Planner as set out on the agenda. Councillors 
inquired about the possibility of arranging Martin's Law training, as many committee 
members lacked insight into it. Councillors further suggested more information on 
how pavement licenses were applied and granted, with an emphasis on achieving 
more consistency in the process. Additionally, the suggestion of having a 
representative from the gambling commission present at a future meeting was 
raised. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee note the Forward Planner. 
 

Page 4



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

33. RATIFICATION OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
Members were updated on recent Licensing Sub-Committee decisions since the last 
meeting and ratified the minutes of the recent sub-committees hearing. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee, with the agreement of any Members present at the 
following Sub-Committees that they are a correct record, ratify the minutes of 
the following meeting:  
 

1. 10am, 23 November 2022 - Application to vary a Premises Licence: 
Dhamaka, 37 Swakeleys Road, Ickenham, UB10 8DG (Part 1, Public 
minutes) 

 
34. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES AS URGENT OR RELEVANT 

 
The Chairman raised several questions related to vaping, licensed premises, legal 
limits for opening new premises, and nitrous oxide canisters.  
 
This included a question about the legality of nitrous oxide canisters and their impact 
on licensing. Officers advised that these canisters fell under the Psychoactive 
Substances Act 2016 rather than the Licensing Act. The Government's standpoint 
was that existing legislation was sufficient to handle issues related 
[...]
low-up actions taken. 
 
The discussion concluded with a transition to a private part of the meeting for 
Councillors. 
 

35. UPDATE AND FEEDBACK ON MEMBER LICENSING SITE VISITS TO 
PREMISES (VERBAL UPDATE) 
 
Councillors discussed their recent sites visits to licensed premises with officers and 
their findings. They gave feedback for officers for future visits to be arranged. 
 
The matter was declared as exempt from publication as it involved the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraphs 1,2 & 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that the report contained 
information relating to any individual, information likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
and information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime and that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it.  
 
The meeting closed at 11:30am 

Page 6



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
Thursday, 11 May 2023 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
Published on: 12 May 2023 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Roy Chamdal (Chairman) 
Darran Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Reeta Chamdal 
Becky Haggar 
Scott Farley 
Janet Gardner 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Barry Nelson-West 
Peter Smallwood 
Colleen Sullivan 
 
Officers Present:  
Mark Braddock, Senior Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Roy Chamdal be elected as Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the 2023/2024 municipal year.  
 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Davies be elected as Vice Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the 2023/2024 municipal year.  
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Classification: Part I - Public 

Licensing Committee: 31st January 2024  

LEGISLATIVE & INDUSTRY UPDATE – JANUARY 2024 

 

Committee    Licensing Committee  

      

Officer    Legal Services  

      

Wards    All  

 
HEADLINES 
 
This report advises the Licensing Committee of the recent legislative, case law and industry news updates 
under the functions within its remit.   
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
That the Committee notes the report. 
 

Licensing Act 2003  
 
Legislation Updates - Revised Section 182 Guidance 
 
December 2022 Update: 
On 20th December 2022 the Home Office issued a revised version of the Section 182 which has not been 
updated since April 2018. Under section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 Licensing Authorities whilst carrying 
out their functions must “have regard to” guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 
therefore, the guidance is binding on all Licensing Authorities and departing from it could give rise to an 
appeal or judicial review – there must be clear, reasoned decisions where there is any deviation from the 
guidance. 
 
Changes in the right to work and entitlement: 
Paragraph 4.22:  

 
“Since 1 July 2021, EEA citizens and their family members require immigration status in the UK. They can 
no longer rely on an EEA passport or national identity card, which only confirms their nationality, to prove 
their right to work. They are required to provide evidence of lawful immigration status in the UK, in the 
same way as other foreign nationals.”  

 
Persons operating an alcohol delivery service "may consider contacting their licensing authority" 
as opposed to "should” to obtain their view on whether an application to vary the licence is 
necessary: 
Paragraph 3.10  

 
“Persons who run premises providing ‘alcohol delivery services’ should notify the relevant licensing 
authority that they are operating such a service in their operating schedule. This ensures that the licensing 

[...]
licensing authorities in the whole of their 
respective areas. The levy will be payable by the holders of any premises licence or club premises 
certificate (‘holders’), in relation to premises in the authority’s area, which authorise the sale or supply of 
alcohol on any days during a period (the ‘late night supply period’) beginning at or after midnight and 
ending at or before 6am. 
 

Industry News & Updates 
 
Nitrous Oxide Ban 
 
Possession of nitrous oxide, also known as ‘laughing gas’, will be illegal by the end of the year, with users 
facing up to two years in prison, under a zero-tolerance approach to anti-social behaviour. 
 
The ban was promised as part of the government’s Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan, with the Home 
Secretary urging police forces to get tougher on flagrant drug taking in the streets, which blights 
communities. 
 
Secondary legislation was brought forward on Tuesday 5 September which will control nitrous oxide as a 
Class C substance under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971. The new measures are expected to come into 
force by the end of the year. 
 
Those found in unlawful possession of the drug could face up to two years in prison or an unlimited fine, 
and up to 14 years for supply or production. There will be exemptions for legitimate uses of nitrous oxide, 
for example in medical or catering industries. 
 
Letter from The Minister of State for Crime, Policing and Fire 
 
The Minister has written to licensing authorities on the provision of training for licensing practitioners, and 
the collaboration between local licensing and planning regimes: 
 
"As you will undoubtedly appreciate, well considered licensing and planning decisions are vital to ensuring 
our public spaces can thrive and prosper. These decisions form a crucial part of local endeavours to create 
safe and welcoming night-time economies. Investing in local economies and public spaces is even more 
important as we continue the journey of recovery from the unprecedented
[...]
ations to, or additional 
items, as set out. 
 

 

Wednesday 31 

January 2024 

  
10am 

Committee Room 5 
 
 
Report deadline: 
19 January 2024 
 
Agenda issued: 
23 January 2024 

Proposed Agenda / Reports Lead 
Officer 

Presentation:   
 
Immigration / UKBA 
Trading Standards 

  
Daniel Ferrer 

Reports  
 
TBC 

 

 

Informatives: 
 

● Legislative and Industry Update  

 
 
Chantelle 
McCleod 

Business Review: 
 

● Meeting Forward Planner 
● Recent Licensing sub-committee 

decisions and ratification of past sub-
committee Minutes 

● Agree date for rescheduled Mock Hearing 

● Part 2 – recent licensing cases discussion 

 

Dem 
Services 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
Classification: Public 
Licensing Committee: 31 January 2024 

 
 
 
 
 

Thursday 4 April 

2024 

  
10am 

Committee Room 5 
 
 
Report deadline: 
21 March 2024 
 
Agenda issued: 
25 March 2024*  
*earlier due to Bank Holidays 

Proposed Agenda / Reports Lead 
Officer 

Presentation:   
 
Gambling Commission  

  
Daniel Ferrer 

Reports  
 
TBC 

 

 

Informatives: 
 

● Legislative and Industry Update  

 
 
Chantelle 
McCleod 

Business Review: 
 

● Meeting Forward Planner 
● Recent Licensing sub-committee 

decisions and ratification of past sub-
committee Minutes 

 

Dem 
Services 
 
 

 
 
 
Implications on related Council policies 
 
This planner supports the application of and review of relevant licensing and regulatory policies 
to the decision-making Cabinet / Council, as well as informative matters to support sound 
decision-making at the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
None. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
NIL 

Page 18



 

 

 

 
Classification: Part 1, Public  
Licensing Committee: 31 January 2024 

RATIFICATION OF PAST SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

Committee name  Licensing Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Democratic Services 

   

Papers with report  Draft Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees 

 

Relevant Wards  Various 

 
HEADLINE 
 
This report updates Members on Licensing Sub-Committee decisions since the last meeting 
and seeks ratification of the draft minutes of the sub-committees.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee, with the agreement of any Members present at the following 
Sub-Committees that they are a correct record, ratify the minutes of the following 
meetings:  
 

Meeting  Application/review Decision 

11 April 2023 
and resumed on 
14 April 

Grant of premises licence: Prince of Wales, 
Harlington Road, Uxbridge 

Grant subject to 
conditions 

19 April 2023 Grant of premises licence: Curry Corner, Off 
Licence, 24-32 Fairfield Road, West Drayton 

Grant subject to 
conditions 

3 July 2023 Grant of premises licence: Grant View, Unit 1, 10 
Stonefield Way, Ruislip 

Grant subject to 
conditions and 
modifications 

5 July 2023 Grant of premises licence: Friends Junction, 
1262 Uxbridge Road, Hayes 

Refused 

10 July 2023 Grant of premises licence: MacDonald’s 
Restaurants Ltd, Unit 4 Old Dairy Lane, South 
Ruislip 

Refused 

15 November 
2023 

Grant of premises licence: The Farm Restaurant 
& Bar, 55 Green Lane, Northwood 

Grant subject to 
conditions 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Attached are the draft minutes from previous sub-committee meetings for procedural 
approval (ratification). The decisions from these meetings have already been made and 
decision notices issued.  
 
The above meetings were held in public. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
11 April 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Darran Davies (Chairman) 
Janet Gardner 
Peter Smallwood 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Daniel Ferrer, Licensing Team Manager 
Chantelle McLeod, Legal Officer 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
Steven Dormer, Licensing Officer 
Adam Stitson, Anti-Social Behaviour Team Leader 
 
Also Present: 
Sheraz
[...]
main the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
19 April 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Roy Chamdal (Chairman) 
Colleen Sullivan 
Barry Nelson-West 
 
Officers Present:  
Chantelle McLeod, Legal Officer 
Mark McDermott, Licensing Officer 
Ryan Dell, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
 Mr Arumugam Uthayashankar, Applicant 
Mrs Uthayashankar, Applicant 
Ms Paula Stratford, Interested Party 
Mr Steve Stratford, Interested Party 
 

1.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items of business were marked as Part I and would be 
considered in public.  
 

4.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
5) 
 

 None.  
 

5.     APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE: CURRY CORNER, 
OFF LICENCE, 24-32 FAIRFIELD RD, WEST DRAYTON, UB7 8EX  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 INTRODUCTION 
 
Mark McDermott, Licensing Officer, introduced the application for a new Premises 
Licence in respect of the proposed Curry Corner, off-licence, 24-32 Fairfield Road, 
West Drayton, UB7 8EX. Officers summarised that the proposal was to authorise the 
sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises, Monday to Sunday from 07:00 hours 

Page 33



  

to 23:00 hours, with opening times also of Monday to Sunday from 07:00 hours to 
23:00 hours. It was noted that four representations had been received, three from local 
residents and one from Ward Councillor Punja. The applicant had agreed conditions 
with the Lic
[...]
voked if licence conditions are not 
adhered to and/or if the premises are managed in a manner which does not uphold the 
licensing objectives.  
 
You will be deemed to have received this decision letter, two days after the date on the 
accompanying letter, which will be posted by 1st class mail. 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 3.15 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services - democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk on .  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 To agree the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting on 4 April 2023
	4 To agree the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 11 May 2023
	8 Legislative and Industry Update
	9 Committee Forward Planner
	10 Recent Licensing sub-committee decisions and ratification of past sub-committee minutes
	Printed minutes 11042023 1400 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Printed minutes 19042023 1400 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Printed minutes 03072023 1400 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Printed minutes 05072023 1200 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Printed minutes 10072023 1000 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Printed minutes 15112023 1400 Licensing Sub-Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
Wednesday, 31 January 2024 
Meeting held at Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Roy Chamdal (Chair) 
Becky Haggar 
Scott Farley 
Janet Gardner 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Barry Nelson-West 
Peter Smallwood 
Colleen Sullivan 
 
Apologies:  
Darran Davies and Reeta Chamdal 
 
Officers Present:  
Anisha Teji, Democratic Services 
Daniel Ferrer, Licensing Services 
Chantelle McLeod, Legal Services 
King-Yip Cheung, Trading Standards 
 
Also Present  
Jon Burton, Immigration Enforcement   
Ranjith Mahenthirarassa, Immigration Enforcement  
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Darran Davies and Councillor 
Reeta Chamdal.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING ON 4 
APRIL 2023 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting on 4 April 2023.  
 

6. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 MAY 
2023 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting on 11 May 2023.  
 

7. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
It was confirmed that items marked public and private would be heard as set out on 
the agenda. 
 
Agenda item 7 - presentation from Trading Standards was heard in Part II as it 
contained information to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime. 
 

8. PRESENTATION FROM THE UK BORDER AGENCY 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Immigration Enforcement Officers 
(IEO) who now operate separately from the UK Border Agency (UKBA). The 
Committee was informed that Immigration Enforcement focused on in-country 
immigration issues and  entering premises where immigration offenders were 
working. The IEO worked on intelligence received from various sources including the 
public, police and licensing authorities. IEOs conducted site visits, report outcomes 
and issued fines or closure notices for breaches. 
 
The Committee heard that IEOs had recently been authorised to conduct 
educational visits in collaboration with other agencies to address potential 
immigration issues and ensure awareness of responsibilities among staff. During 
these visits the focus was on providing assistance and information and no 
enforcement action was taken. 
 
If illegal workers were found in licensed premises, it could lead to licence revocations 
unless exceptional circumstances applied. The team was divided into two parts, with 
specific teams handling civil penalties and intelligence. The intelligence unit gathered 
information from multiple sources and the public could report concerns to the 
intelligence unit or local licensing authorities. 
 
The IEOs clarified that their educational visits aimed to inform businesses about their 
responsibilities, not to interrogate staff about their legal status. The Committee 
raised questions about businesses paying workers in various ways other than money 
and expressed concern about potential exploitation. The officers emphasised the 
preventive nature of educational visits and noted a decrease in illegal working visits 
during the COVID-19 pandemic. There was however a plan to increase such visits in 
the future. The Committee appreciated the educational approach and discussed 
plans for the Council to collaborate more closely with Immigration Enforcement in 
Hillingdon. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the presentation from Immigration 
Enforcement Officers.  
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 
9. PRESENTATION FROM TRADING STANDARDS 

 
The Council’s Senior Trading Standards Officer gave a presentation to Members of 
the Committee on counterfeit and seized goods and also recent investigation activity 
by the Service which it was explained was predominately intelligence-led. 
Additionally, products seized by the Trading Standards Team for investigation from 
off-licences were shown to Members of the Committee, which included vaping 
equipment, alcohol and cigarettes. The Committee were given an explanation of the 
key signs that showed certain products were illegal.  
 
Members of the Committee thanked the Officer for his presentation. They also raised 
other trading standards matters including Nitrous Oxide canisters. An in-depth 
discussion took place on vaping, in particular, the increase in vaping being sold 
around the Borough, and increasingly to younger people. Officers reassured 
Members that they had plans to visit premises selling vapes to ensure their products 
were legal and take action accordingly.  
 
This item was considered in Part II as it contained information relating to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. That the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government [Access to Information] Act 1985 as amended). 
 

10. LEGISLATIVE AND INDUSTRY UPDATE 
 
The Committee received an update on recent legislative, case law and industry news 
update under the functions within its remit.  
 
Various topics relating to licensing and regulatory updates were discussed including 
Section 182 Guidance Updates. The Section 182 guidance emphasised the role of 
right-to-work considerations in licensing decisions and the importance of addressing 
immigration issues and assessing the impact on licensing when breaches occurred.  
 
The ban on nitrous oxide and its implications were explored. Concerns were raised 
about effectively managing this issue, particularly in areas where there was a high 
usage. It was highlighted that collaboration with different agencies including the 
police and licensing authority were key to preventing issues. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the need for collaboration between licensing and 
community safety in the area of Counter Terrorism and Public Safety. Concerns 
were raised about the issue of spiking and the measures in place for prevention. The 
training initiatives and e-learning for staff in alcohol establishments was considered.  
 
In light of the letters from the Minister of State for Crime, Policing, and Fire, 
Members agreed that that keeping training up to date was significant. It was noted 
that the Home Office offered e-learning packages for members and staff and this 
was shared with officers. The Council also provided training and it was good to hear 
from different trainers to receive different views.  The Committee enquired about the 
completion status of licenced premises visits by Members expressing the need for 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

thorough inspections. It was noted that there had been challenges due to staffing 
changes which had shifted priorities however there was ongoing recruitment. Once 
the team was at full capacity, officers would look into this again.  
 
Members sought information on the Council's approach to the recent legislation on 
vapes, including the strength regulations and enforcement measures. The 
Committee heard about Trading Standards  approach in seizing illegal products and 
discussed potential enforcement options for illegal vapes, including under-age sales. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report.  
 

11. COMMITTEE FORWARD PLANNER 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Planner as set out on the agenda. 
 
The Committee considered that it would be useful to hear from applicants making 
licensing applications and their general experience, any challenges encountered and 
how resolutions took place. Officers agreed that it would provide a real-life insight of 
the process and be an interesting experience.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Forward Planner 
 

12. RECENT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISIONS AND RATIFICATION OF 
PAST SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
Members were updated on recent Licensing Sub- Committee decisions since the last 
meeting and ratified the minutes of the recent sub – committees hearing.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee, with the agreement of any Members present at the 
following Sub-Committees that they are a correct record, ratified the minutes 
of the following meetings:  
 

1. 11 April 2023 and resumed on 14 April - Grant of premises licence: 
Prince of Wales, Harlington Road, Uxbridge 

2. 19 April 2023 - Grant of premises licence: Curry Corner, Off Licence, 24-
32 Fairfield Road, West Drayton 

3. 3 July 2023 - Grant of premises licence: Grant View, Unit 1, 10 Stonefield 
Way, Ruislip 

4. 5 July 2023 - Grant of premises licence: Friends Junction, 1262 Uxbridge 
Road, Hayes 

5. 10 July 2023 - Grant of premises licence: MacDonald’s Restaurants Ltd, 
Unit 4 Old Dairy Lane, South Ruislip 

6. 15 November 2023 - Grant of premises licence: The Farm Restaurant & 
Bar, 55 Green Lane, Northwood 

 
13. AGREE DATE FOR RESCHEDULED MOCK HEARING 

 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed 4 April 2024 to be the date for the 
mock hearing.  
 

14. DISCUSSION ON RECENT LICENSING CASES 
 
The Committee discussed recent licensing cases.  
 
That these reports and matters in Part 2 be declared as exempt from publication as 
they may involve the disclosure of information in accordance with Section 100(A) 
and paragraphs 1,2, 5 & 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended), in that the report contains information relating to an individual, 
information likely to reveal the identity of an individual, information in respect of 
which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings and information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime and that the public interest 
in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 

15. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES AS URGENT OR RELEVANT 
 
No further items were raised. 
 
The meeting closed at 11:37am.  
 


